MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA





TO:	MEMBERS OF USNC TAG SC17A, HIGH VOLTAGE SWITCHGEAR & CONTROLGEAR



SUBJECT:	AGENDA FOR THE SC17A TAG MEETING OF 2 MAY 2002

Place Of Meeting:	Newport Marriott Hotel

Newport, RI

Reservations:  1-800-228-9290

Dates & Times:	Thursday, 2 May 2002

	1:00 PM – 6:00 PM

Presiding Officer:	Ruben Garzon, Chairman

NEMA Staff:	Ken Gettman

703-841-3254



ATTENDEES

Roy W. Alexander�PP&L, Inc.�Rwalexander@papl.com��John Angelis�Cooper Power�jangelis@cooperpower.com��Charles J. Ball�S & C Electric Company�cball@sandc.com��L. R. Beard�A B Chance Company�lrbeard@hps.hubbell.com��Steven J. Benna�Cooper Power Systems�sbenna@cooperpower.com��Robert A. Brown�A B Chance Company�rabrown@hps.hubbell.com��Ted Burse�Powell Electric�tburse@powl.com��Eldridge Byron�Square D Company�byrone@squared.com��Pete W. Dwyer�267 Corlear Dr�petedwye@prodigy.net��Rulon R. Fronk�Cerritos, CA  90703�rulonrf@hotmail.com��Kevin Gallagher�Cooper Bussmann �kgallagher@buss.com��Ruben Garzon�Square D�garzonr@squared.com��Kenneth E. Gettman�NEMA�ken_gettman@nema.org��Mel D. Hopkins��mhopkins@cgit-westboro.com ��Gary T. Jones�Square D Company���Alan E. Kolar�First Energy�kollara@firstenergycorp.com ��R. William Long�Eaton Corporation�longrw@ch.etn.com��Donald R. Martin�G & W Electric Company���Nigel McQuin�McQuin Elec. Power Consulting, Inc.�n.p.mcquin@IEEE.org��Ted Olsen�Siemens Power Transmission & Dist.�ted.olsen@ptd.siemens.com��Iulian Profir�Rockwell�iprofir@ra.rockwell.com��Hugh Ross�Ross Engineering�hughross@rossengineeringcorp.com ��Gerald Sakats�Powercon Corp.�sakats@mindspring.com ��Carl Schneider�Square D Company�schneidc@squared.com��H. Mel Smith�Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc�mel.smith@ptd.siemens.com ��R. Kirkland Smith Ph.D.�Eaton Corporation�smithrk@ch.etn.com��David T. Stone�Cooper Power Systems�dstone@cooperpower.com��Alan D. Storms�Storms Advisory Services�A.D.Storms@worldnet.att.net��Richard M. Trussler�Cutler-Hammer, Inc.�trussrm@ch.etn.com�� Tom Tobin�S&C Electric�ttobin@sandc.com��Eric A. Udren�Eaton Corporation�eudren@vines.etn.com��Chuck Wagner�Consultant�clwagner@nb.net��John W. Young�Siemens Energy & Automation�john.young@sea.siemens.com ��Anne Bosma  *�ABB�Anne.bosma@se.abb.com��Thomas Field  *�Alabama Power Company�tefield@southernco.com��Randall Kyle  *�Southern Company�rlkyule@southernco.com��* guests



	The following provides the report for the subject meeting.  [All documents available on the NEMA Forum under “IEC Technical Advisory Group” and then “SC17A”.  Contact Ken Gettman for access assistance.]:



Administrative issues

Ted Burse has been approved as Deputy Technical Advisor for USNC TAG for IEC SC17C.



Review of any issues / Comment Development on IEC documents [documents with future due dates provided with hyperlink to document on NEMA Forum.]:



Due 24 May 2002



17A/631/PAS	IEC/PAS 62271-109 Ed.1.0: High-voltage switchgear and controlgear - Part 109: Alternating-current series capacitor by-pass switches 

	- Suggest ask for review from Ken Edwards - BPA [ksedwards@bpa.gov], John Brunke - BPA [jhbrunke@bpa.gov], Victor Gor - Southern Cal.



17A/628/CD		IEC 62271-101 Ed 1.0: High-voltage switchgear and controlgear - Part 101: Synthetic testing [former IEC 60427]

			- Look for comments from Mel Smith and Nigel McQuin – STLNA.



Due 14 June 2002



17C/279/DC	Cycle times and validity dates

	- it was noted that comments may be submitted on the dates for documents under SC17C.



Due 21 June 2002



17A/633/FDIS	IEC 62271-105 Ed 1.0: Alternating current switch-fuse combinations [former IEC 60420]

look for comments from Tom Tobin, Dave Stone, and Ruben Garzon.

voting required: affirmative vote or negative with comments



Due 12 July 2002



17A/632/CD	IEC 62271-107 Ed 1.0: High-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 107: Alternating current fused circuit-switchers

	- look for comments from Tom Tobin, Randy Dotson - Lakeland Electric [randall.Dotson@lacklandgov.net ??], and Ruben Garzon.



Due 16 August 2002



17A/629/DTR		IEC 62271-310 Ed 1.0: Electrical endurance testing for circuit-breakers rated 72,5 kV and above 

			- look for input from Roy Alexander, Jeff Nelson, and Dave Johnson.



Due 13 September 2002***



17C/283/CDV		IEC 60298 Ed 4.0: A.C. metal-enclosed switchgear and controlgear for rated voltages above 1 kV and up to and including 52 kV

look to group that addressed 17C/266/CD, Ted Burse, and Dave Lemmerman as user.

compare US responses to comments with 17C/276/CC

*** Comments needed to Ted Burse by 3 August

First WebEx/Conference call scheduled 25 June 2002 at 10:00 AM



Due 27 September 2002



17C/284/CDV		IEC 62271-200[203?] Ed 1.0: Gas-insulated metal-enclosed switchgear – Highest voltage of equipment of 72.5 kV and above

			- look for input from Phil Bolin Mitsubishi, Mel Hopkins, and Steinar Dale.



Report ONLY



17A/630/INF		Comments on 17A/622/MCR – German objection to revision and no proposals



17A/627/INF		Compilation of comments received on document 17A/618/MCR: IEC 61233 Ed. 2: High voltage switchgear and controlgear - Part 109 - Inductive load switching 

			- only agreement to revise, no proposals



17A/626/INF		Compilation of comments received on document 17A/621/DC Transfer of WG 21 "Revision of IEC 60056" to MT 36 "Maintenance of IEC 62271-100" 

			- essentially French proposals, including split into two documents



17A/625/FDIS	Amendment 1 to IEC 62271-100 Ed.1: Recommended changes to TRV requirements 

			- approved 21 – 2 – 1, with Germany and Italy objecting



17A/624/RVC		Result of voting on 17A/605/CDV: IEC 62271-105, Ed.1: High-voltage switchgear and controlgear - Part 105: Alternating current switch-fuse combinations 

			- no negative votes, 8 pages of comments, see 17A/633/FDIS



17A/623/RVN		Result of voting on 17A/597/NP: High-voltage alternating current by-pass circuit-breakers 

			- project not approved, not sufficient experts nominated



17A/622/MCR	Maintenance cycle report on IEC 61166 (future IEC 62271-300) 

			- Project leader is A. Bosma, publication by April 2005



17A/621/DC		Transfer of WG 21 "Revision of IEC 60056" to MT 36 "Maintenance of IEC 62271-100" 

			- R. W. Long member, P. Riffon [CAN] member



17A/620/RVC		Result of voting on document 17A/604/CDV: IEC 62271-100 A2 Ed 1.0: Amendment 2 to IEC 60056: Recommended changes to TRV requirements 

			- approved 18 – 1 – 3; 6 pages of comments, FDIS voting approved



17A/619/RVD		Report of Voting on 17A/617/FDIS: IEC 62271-102, Ed.1: High-voltage switchgear and controlgear - Part 102: High-voltage alternating current disconnectors and earthing switches 

			- voting 21 – 1 – 1; Spain vote against



17A/615A/RVN	REVISED Result of voting on 17A/600/NP: IEC 62271-309: TRV parameters for high-voltage switchgear and controlgear for rated voltages above 1 kV and less than 100 kV 

			- approved; T. Tobin, R. K. Smith, P. Riffon [CAN] are members



17A/618/MCR	Maintenance Cycle Report on IEC 61233: High-voltage alternating current circuit-breakers - Inductive load switching 



Activities of IEC SC17C/MT14

Revision of IEC 60298

Majority of US comments accepted

US expert Ted Burse provided information on how to make effective proposal based on experiences in MT

One issue was objection to the testing of SF6 devices with air related to over-pressure testing – the US position was not accepted – MT technical position accepted.

Comparison between 60298 and C37.20.2, .3 and .7 is being prepared.



Activities of IEC SC17A/MT34

Revision of IEC 60694 [62271-1]

Larry Farr and Carl Schneider typically attend the meeting – reports would be helpful; corresponding members are Hugh Ross and Alan Storms

Concern with maintenance of dual tables on requirements for clearances & creepage distances from rated insulation levels

Meeting of MT 34 to take place on 9 May in Milano, IT.



Electronic Voting

Members are strongly encouraged to submit suggested votes and comments via electronic means, especially by use of the NEMA Forum.



Several members volunteered to provide assistance when difficulties are experienced in maintaining contact with any of the other TAG members.



TAG Operating Procedure

A proposed TAG Operating Procedure had been distributed to members of the TAG.  Since there was not a majority of TAG members present at the meeting, approval must be by letter ballot.



It was decided to add membership criteria to the procedures to be balloted.  To permit an active voting membership of the TAG, members will be required to submit a response to at least one of every three sequentially distributed “Voting Required” [identified in the subject line of the transmitting e-mail] document or attend a meeting.  If this requirement is not met then their status will be revised to “corresponding member”.  In this status, they will receive copies of electronic documents distributed to the voting members of the TAG and they will be permitted to submit comments but voting will not be accepted in the determination of the US position.  The TAG will review requests of individuals to join the TAG as a voting members or to reinstate their voting status after being changed to corresponding members.



Other items

C37.85 recently balloted.  Suggestion to submit to IEC.  Leslie Falkingham of Alstom is organizing an effort to pursue this.  Bill Long and Kirk Smith will prepare draft of NWIP form.



WG 35 activity for development of TRV Technical Report.  Process initiated to address concerns with the basic standard, which has a long term maintenance cycle.  Working group has just met.  Once published it would be intended to use in conjunction with the basic standard but would not have reference in the standard.  Consideration being given to address problem areas through request to perform an early revision with permission from the IEC Standards Management Board.



MT 36 is a maintenance team to revise IEC 62271-100.  Bill Long requested submittal of proposals for revisions.



Future meetings

SC17A/SC17C WebEx/Conference Call meetings will be scheduled for the mid-points between IEEE Switchgear meetings.  First to be conducted on 1 August starting at 10:00 AM.

SC17C 60298 WebEx/Conference call: 25 June start at 10:00 AM

Galveston, Texas: 3 October 2002; The San Luis Resort

St. Pete Beach, Florida: 8 May 2003; Tradewinds Serata Beach Resort



	

Sincerely,

Ken Gettman

Ken Gettman

Manager, International Standards

tel 703-841-3254		fax 703-841-3354		e-mail ken_gettman@nema.org





cc:	J. Collins
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